The effect of decrease in foreign currency exchange rates is expected to be equal and opposite to
the effect of increases shown below:

141

www.erf.org.eg
141

Financial StatementsAnnex D:
ECONOMIC RESEARCH FORUM NPIO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

21

12. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

Increase
in EURO

rate to
U.S.$

Effect on
statement of
activities and

changes in net
assets for the

year

Increas
e in

CAD
rate to
U.S.$

Effect on
statement of
activities and

changes in net
assets for the

year

Increase in
other

currencies
rate to U.S.$

Effect on
statement of
activities and

changes in net
assets for the

year
% USD % USD % USD

2023 10 1,500 10 (10,726) 10 (8,972)

2022 10 2,444 10 2,072 10 (7,023)

13. ECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The corresponding figures for the year 2022 have been reclassified in order to conform with the
presentation for the current year, following are the effects on the presentation:

The effect of the reclassifications on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
were as follows:

Before
reclassification

Reclassification After
reclassification

USD USD USD

Liabilities
Temporarily restricted contributions - 955,325 955,325
Net assets
Temporarily restricted contributions 955,325 (955,325) -

Reclassification to the statement of activities and changes in net assets:

Before
reclassification

Reclassification After
reclassification

USD USD USD

Grants 729,252 (729,252) -
Temporarily restricted contributions
released from restriction * - 1,205,208 1,205,208
Programs and administrative
expenses (1,221,934) 95,145 (1,126,789)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets - (62,465) (62,465)
Net assets, beginning of the year 1,314,890 (1,463,962) (149,072)
Net assets, end of year 833,491 (955,326) (121,835)

* In prior years, the Forum recognized revenues from grants based on new agreements and recorded
these amounts directly as revenues instead of as temporarily restricted contributions. Additionally,
the Forum recorded the amounts temporarily restricted contributions released from restriction
directly to net assets. This practice affects the presentation of revenue in the statement of activities.
In contrast, recording temporarily restricted contributions released from restriction directly to net
assets prevents any impact on the accumulated net assets.

Financial StatementsAnnex D:

142

www.erf.org.eg